
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 24th July, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 June 

2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Cheshire East Falls Prevention Strategy  (Pages 7 - 58) 
 
 To consider the Falls Prevention Strategy. 

 
6. Final Outturn 2022/23  (Pages 59 - 124) 
 
 This report outlines how the Council managed its resources to achieve both positive 

outcomes and value for money in the delivery of services during the 2022/23 
Financial Year. The purpose of the report is to note and comment on the final 
financial and performance outturn positions and (if necessary) to approve 
Supplementary Estimates and Virements. 
 

7. COVID-19 Update  (Pages 125 - 136) 
 
 To receive an update on the recovery and reset from the coronavirus (Covid-19) 

pandemic, including an update on current epidemiology and vaccination statistics. 
 

8. Work Programme   
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Adams, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, N Cook, D Edwardes, 
M Edwards, S Gardiner, A Kolker, A Moran (Vice-Chair), J Place, J Rhodes (Chair) and 
L Wardlaw 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 26th June, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, N Cook, D Edwardes, 
M Edwards, S Gardiner, A Kolker, J Place and L Wardlaw 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care 
Shelley Brough, Acting Director of Commissioning and Integration 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency the following declarations 
were made: 
 
Councillor S Gardiner declared that in his paid job he had regular contact 

with HMP Altcourse and Cheshire and Wirral Mental Health Trust. 

Councillor L Wardlaw declared that she occasionally worked for Cheshire 

Wirral Partnership. 

Councillor N Cook declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of being a 

non-paid trustee of the charity Alternative Futures Group which had a 

commissioning relationship with Cheshire East Council. 

Councillor A Burton declared that she worked for the charity Women’s Aid.  

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

5 ADULTS AND HEALTH COMMITTEE BUDGETS 2023/24  
 
The committee considered the report on the allocation of the approved 
budgets for 2023/24 to the Adults and Health Committee. 
 
The Finance Sub-Committee at its meeting on 8 March 2023 had 
approved the allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, 
related policy proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service 
committees. 
 
Following comments and feedback from members officers reported that  
 

- More information in respect of Private Finance Initiative (PFI) would 
be circulated to members 

- Further information on how the outcome of the current ballot in 
respect of pay would affect the Adults Service budget would be 
circulated to members. 

- Officers would review the request for members to have more 
engagement and consultation with the MTFS planning going 
forward so that a list of priorities could be drawn up for 
consideration. 

 
Councillor J Clowes requested that it be minuted that the Conservative 
group did not vote for the MTFS at Council in February 2023 in part as it 
was felt that members did not have ownership of the budget in any regard. 
However that was not to say that they would not support colleagues and 
committees going forward. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the committee 
 

1. Note the decision of the Finance Sub Committee to allocate the 
approved revenue and capital budgets, related budget policy 
changes and earmarked reserved to the Adults and Health 
Committee as set out in Appendix A. 

 
2. Note the financial reporting timetable for 2023-24 set out in 

Appendix B due to be approved at Finance Sub Committee on 7 
June 2023. 

 
6 DOMESTIC HOMICIDE REPORT - PAM  

 
The committee considered a briefing report about the Domestic Homicide 
Review regarding “PAM”. The Domestic Homicide Summary Report had 

Page 4



been written by an Independent Author and had recently been published 
by the Home Office following a delay due to the covid pandemic. 
 
The Domestic Homicide review was a review of the circumstances and to 
identify lessons learned. 
 
The committee extended their sympathies and condolences to the family 
and agreed that the report indicated that there were missed opportunities 
for agencies, specifically in respect of the perpetrators mental health as 
well as their physical health. 
 
Members felt that it was important for the Adults and Health Committee to 
ensure that the recommendations from the review would be put in place. It 
was proposed and seconded that: 
 

- a report on a review of progress towards lessons learnt going 
forward be brought to committee at a future date, and 

- for the committee to have sight of any other Domestic Homicides 
and Safeguarding Adult Reviews.  

- The Domestic Homicide Review be published on the Safer 
Cheshire East website. 

 
This was voted on and was carried unanimously. 
 
The committee thanked all those involved in the review.  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously):- 
 

1. That the report be noted and a report on the review of progress 
towards lessons learnt be brought back to committee at a future 
date. 

2. That the committee have sight of any other Domestic Homicides 
and Safeguarding Adult Reviews taking place. 

3. That the review be published on the Safer Cheshire East website. 
 

7 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 
PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES  
 
The committee considered its appointments to the Cheshire East Health 
and Wellbeing Board and the Joint Extra Care Housing Management 
Board, with one member to be nominated by the committee to each. 
 
In addition to the nominations to the board it was proposed and seconded 
that a report from the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be 
brought to the Adults and Health Committee, this was voted on and was 
carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED (Unanimously) That:- 
 
1. Councillor J Rhodes be appointed to the Cheshire East Health and 
Wellbeing Board as one its three voting councillors. 
2. Councillor A Moran be appointed to the Joint Extra Care Housing   
Management Board as one of the council’s three members represented on 
the Board. 
3.  the terms of reference of the bodies referred to in the report be noted. 
4.  a report on the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be added to 
the Adults and Health Committee work programme. 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme. It was noted 
that the September meeting was a heavy agenda and that officers would 
review this. It was requested that should the agenda remain as it was then 
the meeting either be extended or an additional meeting added in October 
and that members be notified as soon as possible if either of these options 
were agreed. 
 
Following a request that any reports which were to note be discussed in a 
separate session rather than at committee it was agreed that this would 
reduce the valuable information members of the committee would receive 
in respect of the operational day to day activities of the service.  
 
It was requested that items for decision be added at the start of the 
agenda and any items for noting be added at the end of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.03 am 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 
 

Page 6



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Adult and Health Committee 

24th July 2023 

Cheshire East Falls Prevention Strategy 

 

Report of: Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of People 

Report Reference No: AH/08/2023-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides a summary of the work that has taken place to 
develop the new Cheshire East falls prevention strategy 2023-2026. In 
addition, it seeks approval for this strategy to be adopted and to be 
circulated to the Health and Wellbeing Board for information. 

Executive Summary 

2 Falls are a significant public health issue with a substantial proportion of 
residents aged 65 and over falling each year. A fall can have severe 
health impacts on the individual such as a fracture, soft tissue damage 
or even death. Consequently, it can also lead to increased usage of 
health and social care services including residential care. 

3 A new falls prevention strategy has been developed to tackle this 
complex issue. This has the vision of, “preventing and reducing the 
impact of falls to enable people in Cheshire East to live independently 
for longer”. 

4 The strategy aims to build on work conducted to date. This includes; the 
commissioning of strength and balance classes, recruitment of falls 
coordinators; and promotion of the issue of falls (such as via an annual 
falls awareness week). 

5 The approach meets the corporate plan aim of being a Local Authority 
that, “empowers and cares about people”. As part of this it addresses 
the priority of reducing, “…reliance on long-term care”. 

OPEN/NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
By virtue of paragraph(s) X of Part 1 Schedule 1of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Adult and Health Committee is recommended to:  

1. Endorse the adoption of the new Cheshire East Falls Prevention Strategy 
2. Approve the report being circulated to the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

 

Background 

6 Falls are a significant problem in Cheshire East with around 2,275 
people aged 65 and over undergoing an emergency admission to 
hospital each year as a result of this issue. On a wider basis, it is 
estimated that one in three people fall each year 1. Cheshire East has 
89,148 residents within this age group 2.  

7 The consequences of falling can be significant. These can include 
fracture, pain, greater fear of falling, social isolation, frailty and 
increased use of health and social care services (including residential 
care) 3.  

8 However, falls are a complex health challenge to tackle with over one 
hundred risk factors identified as potential causes of falls. These 
include: age; medication; medical conditions; fear of falling and having a 
visual impairment 4.  There is also some national and local evidence of 
a relationship between falls and deprivation 5. This means a multi-
faceted approach Is needed.  

9 A new falls prevention strategy has been developed to address this 
challenge. This has the vision of “preventing and reducing the impact of 
falls to enable people in Cheshire East to live independently for longer”. 
This is accompanied by a series of aims which are: to identify those at 

                                         
1 NICE. Falls in older people: assessing risk and prevention: NICE; 2013 [Available from: 

https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/cg161/chapter/1-Recommendations.] 
2 OSN, Population estimates for the UK, England and Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland - Office 

for National Statistics 
3 Institute of Medicine (US) Division of Health Promotion and Disease Prevention; Berg RL, Cassells 
JS, editors, Washington (DC): National Academies Press (US); 1992., 
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK235613/  
4 Epidemiology, Deandrea S, Lucenteforte E, Bravi F, Foschi R, La Vecchia C, Negri E. Risk factors 
for falls in community-dwellin
[...]
 
implementation of falls related actions (such as via a falls event which 
will also include gathering further views on this subject) and monitoring 
progress against key population health indicators. 

Consultation and Engagement 

14 The falls prevention strategy was developed via a range of measures. 

15 Firstly, the strategy was drafted through co-production work with the 
Cheshire East falls prevention group. It was then further refined via a 
formal consultation process which took place from 16 January- 27 
March 2023. This included visits to falls prevention classes and older 
people’s groups to discuss the issue of falls with local residents. 77 
people were present at these meetings. 

16 The survey was also circulated to members of the Council’s digital 
influence panel and published on the Council’s website. In total, 28 
surveys were completed on the strategy and 267 residents completed a 
survey also encompassing wider falls issues. 

Page 9



  
  

 

 

17 Promotion took place via emails to key stakeholders, use of social 
media and via third party organisations such as Healthwatch. 

18 A specific engagement session was held with Members in March to 
brief on the issue of falls and work around the strategy. 

19 Key findings from the consultation were that: 88% agreed with the 
strategy vision; 85% agreed with the priorities and 81% agreed with the 
aims. 

20 Comments made included: that the strategy needed to encompass 
those aged less than 65 but at higher risk of falling; the importance of 
emphasising exercise in general as a way of reducing falls risk; that the 
issue of pavements also needed to be considered. Please see 
Appendix 2 for further information. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

21 Falls can have a damaging impact on the health of individuals. 
Consequences can include fracture, pain, greater fear of falling, and 
increased use of services such as hospital and social care (including 
residential care). The Cheshire East Falls Prev
[...]
 Finance and Customer Services 

Report Reference No: AH/10/2023-24 

Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides members with an overview of the Cheshire East 
Council provisional outturn for the financial year 2022/23. Members are 
being asked to consider the financial performance of the Council 
relevant to their terms of reference. 

2 Reporting the financial outturn at this stage, and in this format supports 
the Council’s vision to be an open Council as set out in the Corporate 
Plan 2021 to 2025. In particular, the priorities for an open and enabling 
organisation, ensure that there is transparency in all aspects of council 
decision making. 

3 The report also provides an early update on performance in 2023/24, in 
respect of the approved budget policy changes made in the MTFS 
2023/24-27, at Council in February 2023. 

Executive Summary 

4 This report outlines how the Council managed its resources through 
sound financial planning, monitoring, and reporting to achieve outcomes 
and value for money. The report includes a narrative from the Council’s 
Draft Group Accounts, to highlight financial performance within the year, 
as well as associated appendices to show how the Council has 
achieved against the priorities contained within the Corporate Plan as 
well as other important financial matters. 

5 The full report was received by Corporate Policy Committee on 11 July. 
Service Committees will receive the sections relevant to their 
committee.  

OPEN 

Page 59 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

6 The Outturn is reported as part of the Statutory Accounts and is 
therefore subject to audit. The audited Accounts will be presented to the 
Audit and Governance Committee on 28 September 2023. 

7 The annexes and appendices attached to this report set out details of 
the Council’s financial performance: 

8 Corporate Policy Committee Provisional Financial Outturn 2022/23 
covering report. 

9 Annex 1 – Narrative from the Draft Group Accounts – Provides context 
of the area and its people, commentary on performance and introduces 
the financial statements of the Council and the wider Group of 
Companies for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.  

10 Annex 2 – Sets out the financial stability context and reasons for the 
outturn position. The annex contains the relevant appendix for each 
service committee relating to revenue and capital budgets, debt and 
reserves.  

11 Annex 3 – Update on performance from the MTFS 2023-27 on 
approved budget policy change items. A full review will be provided in at 
First Review in the September cycle of Committee meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Adults and Health Committee to:  

1. Consider the report of the Corporate Policy Committee (Agenda for Corporate 
Policy Committee on Tuesday, 11th July, 2023, 10.00 am | Cheshire East 
Council). 

 

2. Consider the financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 financial year 
relevant to their terms of reference. 

 

3. Consider the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue estimates 
for specific grants coded directly to services in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules as detailed in Section 2 of each Committee Appendix 
(Annex 2). 

 

4. Consider the update on performance with regard to the MTFS 2023-27 
approved budget policy change items, in respect of Services within the remit of 
the Committee (Annex 3). 

 

Page 60

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4


  
  

 

 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

12 Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions 
within the Budget and Policy Framework provided by Council. The 
Budget will be aligned with Committee and Head of Service 
responsibilities as far as possible. 

13 Budget
[...]


Report Reference No: [To be provided by Democratic Services] 

Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides members with an overview of the Cheshire East 
Council provisional outturn for the financial year 2022/23. Members are 
being asked to consider the financial performance of the Council. The 
report also proposes treatment of year end balances that reflects risks 
identified in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy which was approved 
by Council in February 2023. 

2 Highlighting financial performance across all Departments, and within 
Central Budgets shows how the Council is achieving its financial 
strategies and managing financial control and accountability. 

3 Reporting the financial outturn at this stage, and in this format supports 
the Council’s vision to be an open Council as set out in the Corporate 
Plan 2021 to 2025. In particular, the priorities for an open and enabling 
organisation, ensure that there is transparency in all aspects of council 
decision making. 

4 The report also provides an early update on performance in 2023/24, in 
respect of the approved budget policy changes made in the MTFS 
2023/24-27, at Council in February 2023. 

Executive Summary 

5 This report outlines how the Council managed its resources through 
sound financial planning, monitoring, and reporting to achieve outcomes 
and value for money. The report includes a narrative from the Council’s 
Draft Group Accounts, to highlight financial performance within the year, 
as well as associated appendices to show how the Council has 

OPEN 

Page 63



  
  

 

 

achieved against the priorities contained within the Corporate Plan as 
well as other important financial matters. 

6 The Outturn is reported as part of the Statutory Accounts and is 
therefore subject to audit. The audited Accounts will be presented to the 
Audit and Governance Committee on 28 September 2023. 

7 The annexes and appendices attached to this report set out details of 
the Council’s financial performance: 

8 Annex 1 – Narrative from the Draft Group Accounts – Provides context 
of the area and its people, commentary on performance and introduces 
the financial statements of the Council and the wider Group of 
Companies for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023.  

9 Annex 2 – Sets out the financial stability context and reasons for the 
outturn position. The annex contains an appendix for each service 
committee relating to revenue and capital budgets, debt and reserves. 
The Corporate Policy Committee will also receive appendices with 
updates to the Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 
as at 31 March 2023. 

10 Annex 3 – Update on performance from the MTFS 2023-27 on 
approved budget policy change items. A full review will be provided in at 
First Review in the September cycle of Committee meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Corporate Policy Committee is recommended to:  

1. Consider the overall financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 financial 
year, as contained within the report, as follows: 

a) A Net Revenue Overspend of £6.0m against a revised budget of £318.7m 
(1.9% variance) funded by the drawdown of £5.2m from the MTFS Earmarked 
Reserve and a reduction in the planned contribution to General Reserves by 
£0.8m. 

b) General Reserves closing balance of £14.1m. 

c) Capital Spending of £116.4m against an approved programme of £125.2m 
(7.0% variance). 

 
2. Consider the contents of each of the following annexes: 

a) Annex 1 – Narrative from the Draft Group Accounts – Provides context of 
the area and its people, commentary on performance and introduces the 
financial statements of the Council and the wider Group of Companies for the 
period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

Page 64



  
  

 

 

b) Annex 2 – Financial Stability section provides information on the overall 
financial stability and resilience of the Council. Further details are contained in 
the appendices.  

­ Appendix 1 Adults and Health Committee. 

­ Appendix 2 Children and Families Committee. 

­ Appendix 3 Corporate Policy Committee. 

­ Appendix 4 Economy and Growth Committee. 

­ Appendix 5 Environment and Communities Committee. 

­ Appendix 6 Finance Sub-Committee. 

­ Appendix 7 Highways and Transport Committee.  

­ Appendix 8 Update to the Treasury Management Strategy. 

­ Appendix 9 Update to the Investment Strategy. 

c) Annex 3 – Update on tracked MTFS 2023-27 approved budget policy 
change items. 

 
3. Approve supplementary capital estimates (SCE) up to and including £1,000,000 

and Capital Virements up to and including £5,000,000 in accordance with 
Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Annex 2: Appendix 6, Section 4, Table 
5.  
 

4. Note that Council will be asked to approve: 

a) Fully funded supplementary revenue estimates over £1,000,000 in accordance 
with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Annex 2: Appendix 6, Section 
2, Table 3. 

b) Capital Supplementary Estimates over £1,000,000 in Annex 2: Appendix 6, 
Section 4, Table 6. 

 
5. Recommend to Service Committees to: 

a) Consider the financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 financial year 
relevant to their terms of reference.  

b) Consider the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue estimates 
for specific grants coded directly to services in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules as detailed in Section 2 of each Committee Appendix 
(Annex 2). 

c) Approve supplementary revenue estimates (SRE) over £500,000 up to and 
including £1,000,000: 
i) Children and Families Committee Annex 2: Appendix 2, Section 2, Table 

2. 
d) Consider the update on performance with regard to the MTFS 2023-27 approved 

budget policy change items, in respect of Services within the remit of the Committee. 

 

 

Page 65



  
  

 

 

Background 

11 The recommendations within the 2022/23 Financial Reviews and the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) were clear in the treatmen
[...]
-1.750 - - - 

 
On track. 

11 Client contribution yield offsetting 
growth -1.200 -0.800 -0.800 - 

 
On track. 

12 Home First Strategy - alternative care 
provisions -1.000 - - - 

 Challenges with delivery, alternative mitigations 
are being investigated. 

P
age 123



Annex 3 – Update on MTFS 2023-27 Approved Budget Policy Change Items     

 OFFICIAL 

MTFS 
Ref 
No 

Detailed List of Proposed Budget 
Changes – Service Budgets 

2023/24 
£m 

2024/25 
£m 

2025/26 
£m 

2026/27 
£m 

RAG 
rating 

Commentary 

13 Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of 
Care - Grant Income -0.979 - 0.979 - 

 
On track. 

14 Resettlement Revenue Grants -0.850 0.850 - -  On track. 

15 Communities Team -0.750 - - -  On track. 

16 Direct Payment - Audit Recoveries -0.750 - - -  On track. 

17 ASC Transformation Earmarked 
Reserve Release -0.500 0.500 - - 

 
On track. 

18 Maximisation of Supported Living  -0.369 -0.369 - -  On track. 

19 Productivity and Efficiency in Adult 
Social Care 

-0.271 - - -  
Reprofile of staffing budgets being carried out. 

20 Building Based Short Breaks -0.250 - - -  Pending outcome of consultation process. 

21 Adults and Health Non-Essential 
Commissioning/Contracts 

-0.245 - - -  
On track. 

22 Building Based Day Services -0.229 - - -  Pending outcome of consultation process. 

23 Day Care Review -0.150 - - -  On track. 

 
 

P
age 124



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Adults and Health Committee 

 24 July 2023 

Covid-19 Update 

 

Report of: Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 

Report Reference No: AH/17/2023-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Adults and Health Committee 
with an update on the recovery and reset from the coronavirus (Covid-
19) pandemic, including an update on current epidemiology and 
vaccination statistics. 

2 This report links to the aims and objectives of the council’s Corporate 
Plan 2021-2025, specifically its priorities to be an open, 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 24th July, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, N Cook, D Edwardes, 
M Edwards, S Gardiner and J Place 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Shelley Brough, Acting Director of Commissioning and Integration 
Stephen Kelly, Senior Communications Officer 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health and Integration 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner 

 
9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Kolker and L 
Wardlaw. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor A Moran declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 – 
Provisional Financial Outturn 2022/23 as he was Chairman of ANSA and 
TSS. 
 
Councillor N Cook declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of her 
being a volunteer trustee of the Alternative Futures Group. 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
 



13 CHESHIRE EAST FALLS PREVENTION STRATEGY  
 
The committee considered a report which provided a summary of the work 
that had taken place to develop the new Cheshire East Falls prevention 
strategy 2023-2026. The strategy had been co-produced by a multi-
agency partnership steering group and then refined via a formal 
consultation process which took place from 16 January – 27 March 2023. 
 
In response to questions and comments raised by Members, Officers 
reported that 
 

- As the remedies for falls outside the home was outside the remit of 
the Falls prevention Strategy from an adults perspective, a 
sentence will be added in to the strategy which will set out how falls 
outside of the home will be dealt with. 

- In respect of raising awareness nationally the Council would be 

engaging in ‘National Falls Awareness Week’ with an extensive 

local campaign. 

- Engagement with the u3a organisation would take place in the 

future as part of the wider engagement with the Voluntary 

Community Enterprise Sector 

- The draft action plan would be updated with roles, responsibilities 

and costings.  

- The multi-agency steering group would be monitoring the progress 
of the strategy against the action plan and updates would be 
brought back to committee. 

- Early intervention was key and more work was required nationally 
as well as locally around the stigma and perception associated with 
falls.    

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Adults and Health Committee  

1. Endorse the adoption of the new Cheshire East Falls Prevention 
Strategy subject to a sentence being included in the strategy which set 
out that issues that caused falls outside of the home were dealt with 
elsewhere. 

2. Approve the report being circulated to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

14 FINAL OUTTURN 2022/23  
 
The committee received the report which provided an overview of the 
Cheshire East Council provisional outturn for the financial year 2022/23 
and the financial performance of the Council relevant to the committee’s 
remit. 
 
Concerns were raised in respect of the strategic risk across adult social 
care being downgraded and assurance was sought that the council did not 
lose sight of those risks. Officers offered reassurance that those elements 



contributing to risk were being managed and mitigations had been put in 
place. However there was recognition that there was still potential risk 
 
In respect to the reference in the report to support for Ukrainian and 
Afghanistan schemes, officers reported that discussions were ongoing with 
the Home Office on their approach to placement of asylum seekers and an 
update would be provided to the appropriate committee in due course. 
 
In respect of the request for a breakdown of mechanisms and how the 
Council recoups deferred debt, officers reported that discussions were 
ongoing with the finance team on debt collection. A consultation on the 
charging policy which would be presented to committee at a future date 
would contain proposals in respect of changing the point at which the 
Council started charging and the implications of that for debt.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the Adults and Health Committee: 
 

1. Note the report of the Corporate Policy Committee (Agenda for 
Corporate Policy Committee on Tuesday, 11th July, 2023, 10.00 
am | Cheshire East Council). 

 
2. Note the financial performance of the Council in the 2022/23 

financial year relevant to their terms of reference. 
 

3. Note the delegated decisions relating to supplementary revenue 
estimates for specific grants coded directly to services in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Section 2 
of each Committee Appendix (Annex 2). 

 
4. Note the update on performance with regard to the MTFS 2023-27 

approved budget policy change items, in respect of Services within 
the remit of the Committee (Annex 3). 

 
15 COVID-19 UPDATE  

 
The committee received a report which provided an update on the 
recovery and reset from the coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic, including 
an update on current epidemiology and vaccination statistics. 
 
In response to members comments and questions officers reported that 
 

- anti-vaccination campaigns which had stepped up through the 
pandemic had impacted on the measles vaccination programme so 
a concerted effort was underway to target those hard-to-reach 
groups. 

- In respect of the revamping of public health campaigns members 

input on the design and implementation would be welcomed. 

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=959&MId=9968&Ver=4


- the cautious approach to infectious diseases remained but national 

policy in respect of how people respond to the pandemic was to 

ensure people maintained their personal choice and autonomy. 

- Work with local resilience partners continued, an emergency 

planning preparation exercise had taken place in respect of 

measles. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme. 
 
Members requested that consideration be given to:- 
 
- the timings for the September meeting in respect of publishing the 
agenda and the all committee briefing. 
- the potential to arrange an October meeting as September and 
November meetings both had heavy agendas. 
 
Officers would consider whether briefings could be used more effectively 

to update members on the more substantive items rather than just 

updating members on the agenda for the meeting, and whether all the 

requests for items to be brought forward would all fall under the remit of 

the Adults and Health Committee. 

RESOLVED: 

That the work programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.38 am 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 
 


